
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

8 September 2015 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

(2) 

 

Dilip Patel 
(Vice-Chair) 
Jason Frost 
Carol Smith 
 

Nic Dodin (Chairman) 
 

     Gillian Ford 
   Linda Hawthorn 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 8 September 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL  

 
 To receive an update on the St George’s Hospital proposals from senior officers of 

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 

6 INTERMEDIATE CARE  

 
 Senior officers from Havering CCG and North East London NHS Foundation Trust will 

update the Sub-Committee on intermediate care in Havering including the Community 
Treatment Team and Intensive Rehabilitation Service. 
 

7 CCG UPDATE  

 
 -       Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG. 

 

8 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 44) 

 
 The Executive Director, Healthwatch Havering will present the organisation’s annual 

report 2014/15 (attached).  
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any items of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of special 

circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 8 September 2015 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

24 June 2015 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Gillian Ford, 
Jason Frost, Linda Hawthorn and Carol Smith 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering was also present. 
 
Also present: 
Sarah See, Director of Primary Care Improvement - Barking & Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Groups (BHR CCGs). 
Dr Dan Weaver, Chair, Havering GP Federation 
Dr Sue Milner, Acting Director of Public Health 
Anthony Clements, Principal Committee Officer 
 
 
 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee gave details of the procedure to be 
followed in case of fire or other event that may require the evacuation of the 
meeting room.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
The revised membership of the Sub-Committee was noted and the 
Chairman welcomed Councillors Hawthorn and Smith to their first meeting.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 April 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 June 2015 

 

2M 

 

5 PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY  
 
The Director of Primary Care Improvement – BHR CCGs explained that a 
Programme Board was working in conjunction with Barking & Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) and 
health and social care directorates across the three boroughs. Each 
borough however had its own primary care strategy. 
 
There were a number of key drivers around the primary care landscape. 
These included the ageing population, more patients with multiple long-term 
conditions, IT issues, information sharing, the NHS estate and workforce 
issues. The Royal College of GPs had also recently issued a blueprint for 
new GP arrangements. The College wished to have 8,000 more GPs 
working nationally. It also wanted GPs to be allowed to innovate, have 
better premises and to have increased time with patients. 
 
There was a total of 47 GP practices in Havering which were all now 
commissioned locally by the CCG. Representatives of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch Havering sat on the Commissioning 
Committee in order to avoid any conflicts of interest. It was clarified that 
pharmacists, optometrists and NHS dentists were still commissioned by 
NHS England.  
 
The GP list size in Havering (5,383 patients) was lower than the national 
average but Havering was also below the national average for the numbers 
of GPs and Practice Nurses per patient. These combined figures totalled 
0.67 medical staff per 1,000 patients compared to a national average of 
0.85 staff per 1,000 patients.     
 
It was accepted that it was difficult to recruit GPs in Havering. Around 20% 
of Havering GPs were aged over 60 and this was expected to rise to 27% in 
the next 10 years (higher than the national average).  
 
A new GP contract needed to be negotiated nationally which would allow 
professional barriers to be broken down and GPs to work more closely with 
Social Care. The GP Federation could be used to provide some services 
differently and a Programme Board of stakeholders had been established to 
improve primary care provision. A programme of stakeholder engagement 
was also under way with regard t
[...]
for planned and unplanned care. It was confirmed that one small 
GP practice had recently merged with the North Street Medical Centre.  
 
It was clarified that the figure of 148 Havering GPs was based on returns by 
practices to NHS England. This figure also included part-time doctors. The 
CCG wished to develop a workforce audit with the Havering Local Medical 
Committee and the Sub-Committee asked for details of the workforce audit 
to be provided when these were available.  
 
The targets of seeing GP patients within e.g. 48 hours were no longer in 
operation. It was accepted that there was not a specific definition of 
‘reasonable access’ to a GP. Some practices had begun using phone 
consultations to manage demand and other models were also being tested. 
The Federation Chairman reported that only one third of calls in the trials 
needed to be seen by a GP but felt that the telephone consultation model 
may not be sustainable in the longer term. The demands on general 
practice were large and more GPs were needed in the system. Finding 
ways to lower Did Not Attend rates was another important issue.  
 
It was confirmed that some pharmacists were able to prescribe a restricted 
list of medications. Some services were already commissioned from local 
pharmacies and pharmacists could also bid for e.g. an anti-coagulation 
contract from the CCG. There was however a lot of regulation and 
paperwork to be gone through and there was also the issue of insurance for 
pharmacies. A Pharmacy Federation had recently been formed.  Some 
Public Health services such as smoking cessation were also commissioned 
from pharmacies by the Council.   
 

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 June 2015 

 

4M 

 

Stitches removal was not specified in the current GP contract although the 
CCG was looking at this. It was clarified however that the budget for this 
service sat with the Harold Wood and Queen’s Hospital clinics rather than 
with GPs. GPs would be interested in providing this service, if the budget 
was available. Most practice nurses were already at full capacity and so 
were unable to deliver stitch removal. There was also a shortage of practice 
nurses locally. 
 
The suggestion that nurses in care homes be used to provide more medical 
services was noted but this would need to be explored with the Council as it 
may require a change to how care homes were commissioned.   
 
The NHS dentist contract did not include any minimum number of patients 
that should be on a dental practice’s NHS list. This area was the 
responsibility of NHS England. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position.  
 
 
     
 

6 HAVERING ACCESS HUBS AND WEEKEND GP PROVISION  
 
The Chair of the Havering GP Federation reported that there was direct 
access available for patients to hub appointments. This was via a new 
phone number – 020 3770 1888. Access was also still available via the NHS 
111 service.  
 
There were now two GP hubs available in Havering – at the North Street 
Medical Centre and at the Rosewood Medical Centre in Abbs Cross Lane. 
The new service had received a lot of publicity support with Practice posters 
being produced and Practices being asked to mention the availability of hub 
appointments on their answerphone messages. Members suggested that 
libraries, community centres and Facebook could be also used to advertise 
the service.  The GP Federation Chair agreed that more advertising was 
required. Living Magazine and the Council e-mail database could also 
potentially be used.  
 
In September 2014, around 300 out of hours appointments per month had 
been provided. By May 2015, with the opening of the second hub, this had 
risen to approximately 5,000 appointments per month. Some 42% of people 
who used the service had indicated they would otherwise have gone to A&E 
so this had produced a financial saving for the local healthcare economy. 
The hub services had received good feedback for areas such as access and 
quality of staff. There was no peak time for the service as all patients were 
booked by appointment. There had been a lot of compliments received that 
people were able to obtain weekend GP appointments very quickly via the 
service.  
 

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 June 2015 

 

5M 

 

Some 90% of weekday hub appointments in Havering had been used but 
this dropped to 41% at weekends. The weekend figures were in line with 
experience in other areas where demand for weekend appointments had 
been lower than anticipated. The originally planned 8 am – 8 pm weekend 
service was not therefore needed and appointments were available 12-4 pm 
on Saturdays and Sundays. It was clarified that there were no plans to close 
the weekend GP service in Havering.  
 
The GP Federation, known as Havering Health, represented 38 of the 47 
GP practices in Havering. As regards sharing of medical records, any IT 
issues had been resolved but data sharing protocols still needed to be 
agreed. This was a local issue that needed to be resolved between the 
commissioners and providers involved.  
 
The Director of Healthwatch Havering reported that around half of Havering 
GP surgeries did not display a recent Healthwatch survey on GP access 
and only very poor responses had been received from most other practices. 
Responses that were received however had been very supportive of the hub 
and of the sharing of patient records. Many GP receptionists still did not 
appear to be aware of the hub and its out of hours services. The Federation 
Chairman expressed disappointment at this and would report this back to a 
practice managers’ meeting.  
 
The GP Federation wished to run the full triage service at Queen’s A&E but 
this was not however consistent and the Federation only currently undertook 
the full triage service at certain times. The Federation Chair was keen to 
avoid instances of people being sent between A & E and the Urgent Care 
Centre and wished to see these services joined up in due course.   
 
The GP Federations for Havering, Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge met 
every two weeks and joined together for some projects such as the triage 
service at Queen’s A & E. The Urgent Care Centre at Queen’s was open 8 
am to midnight but worked at different capacities at different times. It was 
confirmed that patients who arrived during the last part of the evening could 
not usually be seen in the Urgent Care Centre. It was accepted that there 
was sometimes a lack of communication between A & E and the Urgent 
Care Centre and the GP Federation wished to negotiate with BHRUT to 
gain control of the full triage and reception functions at A & E. It was clarified 
that the Urgent Care Centre itself was operated by the Partnership of East 
London Cooperatives.  
 
The Federation Chair agreed to amend the advertising poster for the hub 
out of hours service and send this to the Sub-Committee. This would use 
phrases such as ‘central number, local service’ and emphasise the times 
when the call centre was open. The Acting Director of Public Health would 
discuss with the Council’s communications team about getting this 
information out. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the update.   
 

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 June 2015 

 

6M 

 

7 JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
NOMINATIONS  
 
It was AGREED without division that Councillors Dodin, Ford and Patel 
should be the Sub-Committee’s representatives on the Outer North East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year.  
 
It was AGREED without division that Councillor Dodin should be the Sub-
Committee’s representative at any pan-London health scrutiny meetings 
that may be required during the 2015/16 municipal year.  
 

8 APPOINTMENTS CANCELLATION TOPIC GROUP  
 
The Chairman reminded the Sub-Committee that the next meeting of the 
topic group looking at appointments cancellation was scheduled fo
[...]
ent of Health, responsible for the care given by all NHS 
providers, are now even clearer about the expectations regarding the 
quality of care that trusts provide.  The Care Quality Commission, CQC, 
is well established with a robust inspection regime and continues to 
monitor the danger for patients when any health or social care 
organisation loses sight of the standard of care that they provide.  
Healthwatch Havering’s governing body is Healthwatch England and this 
is a member of the CQC board. 
 
Healthwatch Havering’s role is to respond to the importance of listening 
carefully, observing and monitoring how the health and social care 
services are delivered and how they respond to our local residents 
whether patients, families, carers or friends.   
 
During the year our team of volunteers have undertaken over 20 Enter 
and Views. Our reports of those visits include recommendations for 
change that we feel are needed to improve life for residents and 
patients, and our reports are published on our website.   Any patient, 
family member or resident can access these reports and also they can 

Page 12



Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

contact us and share any concerns that they have about any health or 
social care services in the borough. 
 
Access to care, not just for today and tomorrow but in the years ahead, 
has also been a priority for us this year.  We have been instrumental in 
achieving the interim Primary Care Service for the residents of Orchard 
Village (formerly the Mardyke Estate) in South Hornchurch and the on-
going discussions with NHS England on the development of a new purpose 
built centre.  We are also a member of the St. George’s Hospital 
Development working party: the plans for the future of the old hospital 
site are now coming to fruition.   
 
As part of the role of listening carefully to residents, we have continued 
our series of ‘Have Your Say’ events.   These have included working in 
partnership with the CCG an
[...]
 made 
of it. 

  

   

Page 23



Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

14 | P a g e  
 

4. Making a difference:  public consultation and participation 
 
We try to be as innovative as possible in seeking the views of our local 
residents.  The traditional approach of holding meetings and events 
does not necessarily fit in with people’s busy lives.  In our borough 
older people often have transport or mobility problems. 
 
Wherever possible we seek to go to where we will find our residents 
already meeting, to work in partnership with other organisations or 
using a particularly venue.  
 
 

4.1 How we have used different methods to seek the views of our 
local residents 

 
This year we have: 

 Continued our ‘Have Your Say’ events using community-based 
venues around the borough  

 Worked in partnership with the CCG on community events 

 Developed and implemented the opportunity for residents to 
share their views on the new GP ‘HUB’ and access to the 
electronic patient record, using ballot boxes in GP practices 

 Worked with BHRUT seeking residents’ views on the hospital 
service 

 Chaired and supported meetings with parents of vulnerable 
groups 

 Attended meetings of organisations such as the ‘Havering over 
Fifties Forum’ (HOFF), presenting key issues and asking them to 
vote on the proposals 

 Expanded the content of our website 

 Taken our Healthwatch Havering stand to organisations and 
events  

 
Regrettably, our limited staff and financial resources have prevented 
us from making use of social media such as Twitter and Facebook. We 
do hope at some point to be able to make use of them but we 
consider that, for the present, our resources are better deployed in 
dealing with more pressing issues. 

Page 24



Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

15 | P a g e  
 

4.2 Seeking views from a wide range of local people 
 
People from the older generation 
 
Havering has one of the largest older populations in London and 
(proportionately) in England.  This group of individuals, over 65, are 
the highest users of local health and social care services.  Therefore it 
is really important that every effort is made to understand their needs 
and how they can effectively gain the best health benefit from the 
services available.   
 
Seeking the views of these residents and their carers is undertaken by 
working closely with organisations such as the Havering Over 50s Forum 
(HOFF). We attend the monthly meetings of HOFF and give 
presentations, provide the opportunity to vote on ideas and provide 
support in the questions and answer sessions on aspects of health and 
social care. 
 
This group of people regularly use their GP practice and we are 
working closely with the newly formed Havering Health – GP 
consortium. 
 
 
Members reflecting concerns within their communities 
 
All members take time to share their views, often at meetings, by 
email or by calling.   They recognise that they can be an excellent 
conduit for the anxieties and concerns of people who live in their 
neighbourhood, who they work with or who they mix with on a social 
basis.   
 
These views or concerns are always followed up, and the information 
placed on our database to enable us to determine if there are any 
obvious trends in residents’ concerns.  Recent concerns regarding the 
availability of GP appointments times resulted in Healthwatch 
undertaking a series of ‘Mystery Shopping’ events and working with a 
particular GP practice to secure service improvements for its patients. 

Page 25



Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

16 | P a g e  
 

Listening to the views of individuals or families from groups perceived 
as vulnerable 

 
Our Enter and View programme provides an excellent platform as it 
offers us direct access to patients in hospital environments both in the 
ward and in the outpatient settings.   
 
Residents in care and nursing homes both for the elderly or learning 
disabled are able to share their worries and concerns with our 

[...]
ves or operates 

within the London Borough of Havering.  Supporters ensure that Healthwatch is rooted in 

the community and acts with a view to ensure that Healthwatch Havering represents and 

promotes community involvement in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health 

and social services.  

Interested? Want to know more? 

Call us on 01708 303 300; or email 

enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Page 42



Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

33 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch Limited 

A company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Registered Office: 
Morland House, 12-16 Eastern Road, Romford RM1 3PJ 

Telephone: 01708 303300 

Email: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	8 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

8 September 2015 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Jason Frost and 
Linda Hawthorn 
 

 
Also present: 
 
Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health 
Anne-Marie Dean, Chairman, Healthwatch Havering 
Caroline O’Donnell, Integrated Care Director – Havering, North East London 
Foundation NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Carol White, NELFT 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Anthony Clements, Principal Committee Officer 
 
 
 
11 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that should require the evacuation of the meeting room.  
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gillian Ford and Carol Smith.  
 

13 DISCLOSURES  OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

14 MINUTES  
 
On minute 6 – Havering Access Hubs and Weekend GP Provision, it was 
clarified that the Urgent Care Centre at Queen’s Hospital was run by the GP 
Federation and the Urgent Care Federation at King George Hospital was 
run by the Partnership of East London Cooperatives (PELC). 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 were otherwise agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2015 

 

2M 

 

15 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL  
 
The Chief Operating Officer of Havering CCG explained that the CCG had 
submitted an outline business case for the development of a health and 
wellbeing centre on part of the St George’s site. Possible facilities that could 
be incorporated on the site included primary care, NELFT community 
services, outpatient clinics currently based at Queen’s Hospital, voluntary 
and community sector facilities and a training centre. Given the 
demographics of the local population, the overall facility would have a focus 
on frail elderly patients. 
 
NHS England had asked the CCG to provide further detail in their business 
case on the predicted activity levels at the new facility and on the economic 
case for the proposals. This was currently in progress and it was planned to 
resubmit the outline business case to NHS England by early October. It was 
emphasised that the CCG was committed to making the St George’s 
scheme happen. 
 
It was possible that NHS England could require empty space in existing 
NHS buildings to be utilised rather than building a new facility but the CCG 
did not feel there were any existing alternative local health facilities that 
were not already being fully used.  
 
It was hoped to receive a decision on the Outline Business Case from NHS 
England by December with a detailed business case to be submitted within 
six months of approval. Final approval was hoped to be received within a 
further six months of submission of the final business case. Plans would be 
brought to the Sub-Committee as the project progressed. 
 
X-ray services would be made available on the St George’s site if it was felt 
these were required. The CCG was aware of the increasing and changing 
nature of the local population and wished to modernise primary care 
accordingly. The CCG had noted with interest the results of a survey carried 
out by the local ward Councillors on what services people wished to see at 
St George’s. The CCG representative felt that the results indicated a wish 
for a similar group of services to that which the CCG was proposing. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the update.  
 
   
 

16 INTERMEDIATE CARE  
 
It was explained that the CCG wished to move more care closer to home 
and have less reliance on hospital-based services. To this end, two new 
services – the Community Treatment Team (CTT) and Intensive 
Rehabilitation Service (IRS) had been introduced and proven a major 
success. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2015 

 

3M 

 

The NELFT representative confirmed that the CCT provided a rapid 
response to patients in crisis or to facilitating discharge. The CCT comprised 
doctors, nurses, physiotherapists and occupational therapists who provided 
short-term support to patients in their own homes. The service was available 
8 am – 10 pm, 7 days per week. 
 
The IRS offered support from physiotherapists, occupational therapists and 
nurses in people’s homes 7 days per week, 8 am – 8 pm. The service 
normally responded to a referral within 24 - 48 hours.  
 
The CCT dealt with around 1,600 Havering referrals per quarter. This was 
approximately 55% of the tri-borough service and reflected the older 
population within Havering. 93% of referrals to the service were seen in their 
own homes and patient feedback on the service had been very good. The 
service had also reduced levels of demand on A & E. It was confirmed that 
a care plan was established for each patient and this was referred to by staff 
each time a patient was visited. 
 
The IRS received 280-300 Havering referrals per quarter, around 50% of 
the total service. 98% of patients had been found to improve during this 
treatment and length of stay with the service had increased from 7 to 15 
days on average. Regular surveys of patient experience were undertaken 
and patient feedback had been very positive for both services.  
 
As regards system resilience, both services contributed to winter planning. 
The CCT had established with the London Ambulance Service a falls car 
whereby a paramedic and CTT nurse visited people who had fallen at 
home. It was considered that one falls car was currently sufficient to cover 
the three local boroughs but any increase in the service would be 
considered by the system resilience group. The service was currently 
available 7 days per week, 12 hours a day.  
 
The services had received national recognition, being shortlisted for the 
Health Service Journal awards and requests to view the work undertaken 
had been received from Finland and the Netherlands. Future plans included 
the integration of services at the front door of A&E such as older persons’ 
services and ambulatory care. It was planned to co-locate beds at King 
George Hospital but this was still being finalised with BHRUT and would be 
brought to the Sub-Committee in due course. Concerns about the change of 
services that had been raised in Redbridge were being addressed. 
 
Seven per cent of patients seen were not able to be treated at home, often 
because their conditions were too complex. Patients would be admitted to 
hospital if this was found to be the situation.  
 
It was noted that the services did not cover the neurological pathway and 
were for more routine conditions rather than specialist areas e.g. multiple 
sclerosis. Time spent with patients was not limited and CTT and IRS staff 
stayed with patients as long as was necessary, depending on a patient’s 
need.  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2015 

 

4M 

 

 
There were approximately 43 WTE staff on each team but officers would 
confirm this. There were currently four vacancies at the CTT and none at 
the IRS. While five locums were used overall, there was little staff turnover 
in either service.  
 
The Chairman of Healthwatch Havering confirmed that the organisation 
strongly supported both services, feeling they provided excellent treatment 
and gave a voice to the elderly and most vulnerable people in the 
community.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the update and the work of the two services.   
 
 
   
 

17 CCG UPDATE  
 
Vanguard Programme – It was confirmed that the CCG, with partners, had 
successfully bid to develop a Vanguard programme, the only such project in 
London dealing with urgent and emergency care. The CCG had organised a 
conference on these issues in July 2015 which had concluded that new 
technology needed to be used more in urgent care. There were too many 
unnecessary patients at both A & E and GPs and it had also been found 
that it was necessary to join up relevant pathways and invest in the 
workforce. 
 
The CCG had jointly bid for the Vanguard programme as part of the System 
Resilience Group and in conjunction with the GP Federation, NELFT and 
Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust. The bid 
was based around a concept of ‘click-call-come in’ whereby people could 
firstly use technology to self-care or to book appointments direct. NHS 111 
was seen as a gateway to the system and would have a directory of 
services available that could be used by its staff and other health 
professionals. More serious cases would still be asked to attend A & E or an 
Urgent Care Centre where necessary. 
 
The bid formed a two-year programme for the local health economy. It was 
planned to develop a new care model by March 2016, involving both 
residents and local clinicians in this work. Work to move to the new system 
was planned to begin by October 2016 and new contracts and pricing would 
be developed by March 2017. Full implementation of the new system was 
anticipated by October 2017. This work would be funded by the award of a 
share of a National Transformation Fund.  
 
A local launch of the Vanguard was planned for mid-October 2015 which 
would be open to stakeholders. It was accepted that more promotion of this 
area was needed with, for example, use of Facebook to promote the ‘Not 
Always A&E’ message. You Tube and mobile phone applications could also 
be used. The Healthwatch Havering Chairman added that it was important 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2015 

 

5M 

 

to ensure that the Vanguard contracts fully reflected what people wanted 
from services before messages were publicised in the community.  
 
Richmond Fellowship services – It was confirmed that the CCG had decided 
to reprovide some employment support services provided to mental health 
services users. Meetings were held quarterly with the new provider – 
Richmond Fellowship and feedback from service users had been positive. 
The service target had been to give support to 300 service users in the first 
year but 254 service users had been assisted in the first six months alone. 
Officers would supply details of the numbers of service users who had gone 
on to employment, education, training or volunteering and it was also 
agreed to seek to set up a visit to the Richmond Fellowship Havering base 
in order that the Sub-Committee could discuss the services offered directly. 
More information would also be given on the indicators used to assess the 
performance of the Richmond Fellowship. 
 
Everyone Counts – The CCG had been encouraging this programme to 
develop GP services for the over 75s. Sixty schemes had been approved by 
GPs which would be monitored by the CCG. Examples included schemes 
introducing health assessments at home by GP practice staff.  
 
Other issues – The CCG and Health & Wellbeing Board had been 
nominated for an APSE award for their system resilience work and the 
CCG’s work on end of life care had also been recognised. The CCG’s work 
on co-commissioning of GP services was also progressing.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the update. 
 
 

18 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Healthwatch Havering chairman explained the organisation was an 
individual consumer champion for every individual in the community. 
Healthwatch had a direct line of accountability to Healthwatch England and 
the Care Quality Commission.  
 
Healthwatch Havering had a team of around 30 volunteers most of whom 
had a background in either the NHS or social services. Volunteers 
undertook enter and view visits and determined the selection criteria and 
priorities for these themselves. Notice was usually given of enter and view 
visits as Healthwatch was keen to work in partnership with the NHS and 
social care facilities. All enter and view reports were published on the 
organisation’s website. In 2013/14, nine elderly care homes and seven 
nursing homes had been visited.  
 
Healthwatch members sat on the Council’s Quality and Safeguarding Board, 
Health & Wellbeing Board and the Primary Care Commissioning Board. 
Healthwatch had established a positive and supportive relationship with 
both NELFT and BHRUT.  
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2015 

 

6M 

 

Views of local residents were collected by Healthwatch Havering via ‘have 
your say’ events, meetings with carers and relatives of vulnerable groups 
and attending meetings of groups such as the Havering Over 50s Forum. 
The content of the Healthwatch Havering website had also recently been 
expanded. 
 
Healthwatch’s work on learning disabilities had seen a higher number of 
Havering people with learning disabilities having GP healthchecks and 
receiving health action plans. Registered patients with learning disabilities 
were now flagged up on arrival at local hospitals, hospital passports had 
been introduced for this group and 80 learning disability champions had 
been trained at the Hospitals Trust.  
 
Healthwatch Havering governance arrangements had been reviewed and 
the role of volunteer specialist advisor had been introduced to increase the 
volunteer knowledge base. Enter and view procedures had also been 
reviewed and benchmarked. All Healthwatch Havering board meeting 
minutes were now published on the organisation’s website.  
 
Funding for Healthwatch from the Council in 2013/14 had been £129,000 
and the difficult financial climate had meant that a supplementary grant had 
been withdrawn, giving total funding for 2015/16 of approximately £117,000. 
There were a total of 2.31 full time equivalent paid staff at the organisation.  
 
The Healthwatch Chairman clarified that, if patients or residents were felt by 
enter and view volunteers to be at risk, the Council would be contacted 
immediately. Officers present stated that both Havering CCG and NELFT 
had very good relationships with Healthwatch Havering and valued the work 
undertaken by the organisation.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the Healthwatch Havering Annual Report 
2014/15. 
 

19 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Havering CCG Chief Operating Officer reported that the GP hubs 
service was now being used more frequently at weekends and would supply 
further details. Increased numbers of children were now being seen at the 
weekend hubs rather than going to A & E.  
 
A Member suggested that it may prove useful to advertise alternatives to A 
& E in schools and the CCG officer agreed to consider this.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2015 

 

7M 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


